#### MARINWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT MEASURE H

**MEASURE H:** Shall the appropriations limit established for Marinwood Community Services District pursuant to Article XIII B of the

YES NO

California Constitution be increased over the appropriations limit established by said article for each of the four fiscal years 2013-2014 through 2016-2017 in the amount equal to the revenue received from the special tax for park maintenance services previously approved by the voters in March, 2005.

#### COUNTY COUNSEL'S IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS OF MEASURE H MARINWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT INCREASE

If this measure is approved by a majority of the voters the appropriations limit for the Marinwood Community Services District will be increased for four fiscal years 2013-14 through 2016-17 in the amount equal to the revenue received from the special tax for park maintenance services previously approved by the voters in March 2005. Dated: August 12, 2013

> s/STEVEN WOODSIDE County Counsel

# **ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MEASURE H**

Every four years, the voters of Marinwood Community Services District must pass this measure to authorize the continued use of taxes collected for park and street landscape maintenance. Without this voter authorization, not one cent of the taxes collected for these essential services can be spent, even though the voters have approved them.

Measure H is not a new tax. It will not increase taxes above the limits approved by the voters of Marinwood Community Services District.

A "YES" vote will last for four years, at the end of which time the spending of park and landscape maintenance funds must again be authorized.

Your Marinwood Community Services District Directors and Park and Recreation Commissioners urge you to vote **YES** on Measure H.

s/IZABELA PERRY P&R Commission Chair s/CAMERON CASE

s/LUCAS HANSON

s/TAREY AYN READ

Marinwood CSD Board of Directors

### NO ARGUMENT AGAINST MEASURE H WAS SUBMITTED.

### FULL TEXT OF MEASURE H RESOLUTION NO. 2013-07 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MARINWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION BE HELD IN ITS JURISDICTION; ESTABLISHING A DATE FOR ELECTION; ADOPTING INTENDED BALLOT LANGUAGE; ORDERING THE CON-SOLIDATION OF SAID ELECTION; REQUEST-ING ELECTION SERVICES BY THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the Board of Directors of Marinwood Community Services District that a measure should be submitted to the voters pursuant to Elections Code 2653 and Article XIIIB, 4 of the California Constitution; and

WHEREAS, said measure must be approved by a simple majority of the voters voting thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board of Directors hereby calls an Election to be held on November 5, 2013 at which the issue to be presented to the voters shall be:

## Increase Appropriations Limit

Shall the appropriations limit established for Marinwood Community Services District pursuant to Article XIII B of the California Constitution be increased over the appropriations limit established by said article for each of the four fiscal years 2013-2014 through 2016-2017 in the amount equal to the revenue received from the special tax for park maintenance services previously approved by the voters in March, 2005.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Marin is hereby requested to:

- 1) Consolidate said election with any other applicable election conducted on the same day;
- 2) Authorize and direct the Registrar of Voters, at District expense, to provide all necessary election services and to canvass the results of said election.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Marinwood Community Services District Board of District held on the 9th day of July, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Anderson, Dudasko, Hansell, Read NOES:

ABSENT: Kleinman-Green

s/BRUCE ANDERSON President, Board of Directors District

ATTEST:

s/CAROLYN SULLIVAN Secretary to the Board